BONDS CHAPTER 99 179

CHAPTER 99
(S. B. No. 26—Porter by Request.)

QUALIFICATIONS FOR REGISTERED BARBER

An Act to amend and re-enact Section 6 of Chapter 101 of the Sessioﬁ
Laws of the State of North Dakota for 1927.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

That Section 5 of Chapter 101 of the Session Laws of the
State of North Dakota for 1927 be amended and re-enacted to read
as follows:

§ 5. A person is qualified to receive a certificate of registra-
tion to practice barbering:

1. Who is qualified under the provision of Section 6 of this
Act;
2. Who is at least 18} years of age;

3. Who is of good moral character and temperate habits ;

4. Who has practiced as a registered apprentice for a period of
24 months under the immediate supervision of a registered barber’;

5. Who has passed a satisfactory examination conducted by the
Board to determine his fitness to practice barbering.

An applicant for a certificate of registration to practice as a
registered barber who fails to pass a satisfactory examination con-
ducted by the Board, must continue to practice as an apprentice for
an additional six months, before he is again entitled to take the ex-
amination for a registered barber.

Approved February 9th, 1931.
BONDS

CHAPTER 100
(H. B. No. 126—Dahl and Olson of Burleigh.)

BONDS CONTRACTORS ON PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS
An Act to amend and re-enact Section 6832, Supplement to the Compiled
Laws of 1913, relating to bonds from contractors on public im-
provements.
Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:
§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section €832, Supplement to the
Compiled Laws of 1913, be and the same is hereby amended and re-
enacted to read as follows:

§ 6832. Bonbps FroM ConTRACTORs ON PusLic IMPROVE-

MENTS.] It shall be the duty of every public officer or board auth-
orized to enter into a contract for the erection, repair, alteration or
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betterment of any public building, or any other public improvements,
except municipal improvements, before entering into such contract,
to take from the contractor a good and sufficient bond for an amount
at least equal to the price stated in the contract conditioned to be
void if the contractor and all sub-contractors shall pay all bills and
claims on account of labor or materials, or supplies used for machin-
ery and motor power equipment, performed, furnished and used in
and about the performance of said contract, including all demands of
sub-contractors, said bond to stand as security for all such bills,
claims and demands until the same are fully paid. The obligee in
said bond shall be the State of North Dakota; but any person having
any lawful claim against the contractor, or any sub-contractor, on ac-
count of labor or materials, or supplies as aforesaid, performed, fur-
nished or used in and about the performance of said contract, may
institute an action to recover the same in his own name upon said
bond in the manner and with like effect as though said bond were
payable to him. No contract for public improvements, as hereinbe-
fore described, shall be valid unless the contractor shall furnish a
bond as required herein, conditioned upon the payment by the con-
tractor and all sub-contractors of all bills, claims and demands on ac-
count of all items hereinbefore set forth.

§ 2. This Act is hereby declared to be an emergency measure,
and shall be in full force and effect immediately after its passage
and approval.

Approved March 10, 1931.

CHAPTER 101
(H. B. No. 267—Bishop.)

DISCONTINUANCE ISSUE N. D. MILL AND ELEVATOR SERIES
AND MILLING BONDS

An Act providing that no further bonds of the North Dakota Mill and
Elevator Series and Milling Bonds of the State of North Dakota shall
be issued, and repealing all parts of Chapter 163 of the 1919 Session
Laws of North Dakota and Chapter 291 of the Session Laws of
North Dakota for 1923 as are in conflict herewith.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. No further bonds of the North Dakota Mill and Elevator
Series, and no further milling bonds of the State of North Dakota
heretofore authorized by Chapter 153 of the 1919 Session Laws of
North Dakota (being Sections 2290pl to 2290pl17, Supplement to
the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for 1913) and by Chapter 291,
Session Laws of North Dakota for 1923 (being Sections 2290kl to
22909, Supplement to the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for
1913), shall be issued.
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§ 2. RepeaL.] All parts of Chapter 153, Session Laws of
North Dakota for 1919 and Chapter 291, Session Laws of North Da-
kota for 1923 in conflict herewith and not otherwise, shall be re-

pealed.
Approved March 9, 1931.

CHAPTER 102
(H. B. No. 129—Holte of Cass and Swett.)

AMOUNT OF ISSUE N. D. REAL ESTATE BONDS

An Act to amend and re-enact Section 2290cl3 of the Supplement to
the 1913 Compiled Laws of North Dakota, as amended by Section 4
of Chapter 182 of the Session Laws of 1929, relating to the Bonds
of North Dakota real estate series.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section 2290c13 of the Supplement
to the 1913 Compiled Laws of North Dakota, as amended by Section
4 of Chapter 182 of the Session Laws of 1929, is hereby amended
and re-enacted to read as follows:

§ 2290c13. The powers herein granted may be repeatedly exer-
cised and the duties following thereupon shall be likewise repeatedly
performed, from time to time as the occasion may arise under the
terms of this act; provided, however, that at no time shall the amount
of bonds issued and outstanding pursuant to the terms of this act,
exceed the amount of thirty-five million dollars. The State Treas-
urer shall pay to The Bank of North Dakota, quarterly, on the first
day of January, April, July and October in each year, the adminis-
tration charge included in the interest rate upon all mortgages de-
posited with him.

Approved March 2, 1931.

CHAPTER 103
(S. B. No. 207—Fowler.)

BONDS VARIOUS STATE AND COUNTY OFFICERS

An Act to amend and re-enact Section 663, Compiled Laws of 1913,
relating to bonds of various officers.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section 663, Compiled Laws of
1913, be and the same is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as
follows: A

§ 663. AMouNTs oF BonNps oF Various OFFicers. The bond
of each state officer required to give a bond, the amount of which
is not otherwise provided by law, shall be in the penal sum of five
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thousand dollars; of the county auditor, register of deeds, clerk of
court and sheriff in the penal sum of fifteen thousand dollars each,
except in counties having a population of less than ten thousand in-
habitants, in which counties such bonds shall be in the penal sum of
ten thousand dollars each; of the state’s attorney and county judge
in the penal sum of three thousand dollars each; of the county sup-
erintendent of schools, justices of the peace, constables, coroner and
notaries public, in the sum of five hundred dollars each. The bond
of the county treasurer shall be in a penal sum, to be fixed by the
board of county commissioners; but that the bond of each county
treasurer shall not be in a less penal sum than seventy-five thousand
dollars, except in counties having a population of less than ten thous-
and inhabitants, in which counties such bonds shall be in the penal
sum of not less than forty thousand dollars each. Provided that
when the total amount of taxes to be collected by him in any year,
is less than the minimum amount of the bond of such county treas-
urer, as hereinbefore provided, then in the amount of taxes to be
collected.

Approved March 11, 1931.
CEMETERIES

CHAPTER 104
(S. B. No. 107—Porter.)

REGULATION OF CEMETERIES

An Act to regulate cemeteries, to provide for the appointment of sextons
and secretaries, defining their duties, providing for the plotting
and laying out of cemeteries, the registration of burials, and defining
the duties of the State Department of Health in regard to burials,
their registration, and cemeteries.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. No dead human body shall be buried in the State of
North Dakota except in a properly registered cemetery as herein pro-
vided ; except that dead human bodies may be buried at other places
upon request of relatives and friends, upon complying with the other
provisions of this act.

§ 2. All persons, corporations, municipalities, associations and

organizations owning, conducting, or maintaining a cemetery or plot
for the burial of dead human bodies, shall:

(1) Provide for a sexton or secretary. Said sexton or secre-
tary shall hold office until his successor has been duly appointed and
qualified. All records shall be duly transferred and delivered to such
successor. It shall be the duty of the sexton or secretary to enforce
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